



No. 09-664

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

LUIS ENRIQUE ARAMBULA-MEDINA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT BROWN  
830 N.W. 10th Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73106  
(281) 222-4911

PAUL M. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY W. MIKONI  
JUSTIN B. SLAUGHTER  
MCDERMOTT WILL &  
EMERY LLP  
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 756-8000

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Luis Enrique Arambula-Medina*

March 2010

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ..... 1

I. The Instant Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle Through Which This Court Can Review An Undisputed Circuit Split..... 1

II. The Government’s Incorrect Merits Arguments Provide No Sound Reason For Denying Review..... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Denko v. INS</i> , 351 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Georgis v. Ashcroft</i> , 328 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Haoud v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Ngure v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Quinteros-Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 556 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Smriko v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Tsegay v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	3
<i>Zhu v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	4

### STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	9

### REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.1(e)(4)–(6) .....	1
8 C.F.R. 1003.1(a)(7)(ii) .....	2
